

We are Racers.

## CONTACT:

Shawn Touney 270-809-2198 msu.pr@murraystate.edu murraystate.edu/news

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: March 1, 2024

## Message from Murray State University

In the fall of 2022, Murray State University responded to several expansive requests for records from WPSD. The University worked cordially with WPSD and their counsel throughout this process and spent hundreds of hours and significant resources compiling documents. Unfortunately, the University's good faith efforts, which resulted in the disclosure of more than 1,000 pages to WPSD, were met with a lawsuit.

Prior to the Court's February 16, 2024 ruling, WPSD had already received hundreds of pages of records from the University, many of which were featured in WPSD's news stories. Despite its good faith belief about the applicability of three very narrow Open Records Act exemptions, which the University applied to a very limited number of records, the University promptly provided WPSD with revised records upon receipt of the Court's Order.

The University is eager to respond to WPSD's motion for fees and costs promptly through proper channels in this litigation. The University has taken no actions in willful disregard of the law with respect to WPSD's requests. As such, WPSD is not entitled to fees and penalties under the Act, let alone fees and penalties in the egregious amount sought. The University has fulfilled numerous requests for open records, in accordance with the Act and without dispute on a near-daily basis, and it takes its responsibility in this area very seriously. After months of unnecessary, unjustified, protracted litigation, and hundreds of hours spent producing thousands of pages of records at a tremendous cost to the University, administrators, faculty and staff look forward to returning all of their energy, efforts and resources to their students, and the amazing teaching and learning that occurs at Murray State University.

Murray State University Board of Regents Leon Owens, Chair

Since 1922, Murray State University has provided a collaborative, opportunity-rich living and learning community that fosters personal growth and professional success through a high-quality college experience. Students receive support from inspiring faculty and staff and will join a distinctive campus community — the Racer Family. With nearly 10,000 students, Murray State prepares the next generation of leaders to join more than 80,000 successful alumni who make a difference in their community, across the country and around the world. We are Racers. The University's main campus is located in Murray, Kentucky, and includes five regional campuses in Ft. Campbell, Henderson, Hopkinsville, Madisonville and Paducah.

To learn more about Murray State University, please visit <u>murraystate.edu</u>.